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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr S Monro

Plan
:
Baker Hughes (UK) Pension Plan

Petrolite Plan
:
Petrolite Limited Retirement Benefits Plan

Respondents 1
:
The trustees of the Plan (the “Trustees”)

   2
:
Gissings Limited (“Gissings”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Monro asked me to investigate a number of matters relating to his benefits, in particular :

(a) His correct entitlement under the Petrolite Plan.

(b) As a subsidiary of (a), whether it was possible to alter the method of calculating the actuarial reduction for early retirement.

(c) Various administrative matters carried out by Gissings in relation to his Plan benefits and additional voluntary contributions (“AVCs”) at about the time of his retirement.  

He claimed entitlement to the earlier, higher, Petrolite Plan benefits, plus loss of one month’s Plan annuity income, plus additional compensation for distress.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Monro was a member of the Petrolite Plan, a final salary arrangement, which in 2000 was merged with the money-purchase Plan following a take-over of the Petrolite Corporation by Baker Hughes Inc.  The assets of the Petrolite Plan were transferred into the Plan and were “ring-fenced” for the former members, including Mr Monro, who had elected to have their accrued benefits “frozen”.  The Plan then became responsible for the payment of deferred pensions of the same amount, type and duration as would have been payable under the Petrolite Plan.  On 4 January 2000 Mr Monro notified the President of Baker Petrolite, Mr Bassett, that he wished to retire in June 2002, shortly after his 55th birthday.  His request was accepted and it was also agreed that his Plan benefits would be augmented to the value of £200,000.  

4. The rules of the Petrolite Plan include what has been referred to as the “Rule of 85”.  As far as is relevant here, this rule provides that, on early retirement on or after the age of 55 with the consent of the Principal Employer, the member may take an immediate pension if the sum of his or her Plan service, Petrolite Plan service and age is at least 85.  On early retirement before the age of 62, an early retirement reduction factor of 5% pa (“or such other percentage as the Trustees may from time to time determine after taking actuarial advice”) is applied to age 62.  The normal retirement age is 65.  
The dispute over Mr Monro’s Petrolite Plan entitlement 

5. In December 1999 Mr Monro asked Petrolite Ltd to obtain early retirement figures from Towers Perrin, the administrators of the Petrolite Plan, assuming retirement on 30 June 2002.  I have been shown a calculation sheet prepared by Towers Perrin, dated 9 December 1999, showing a pension of £23,334.08 pa assuming retirement on 3 July 2002 when, apparently, Mr Monro would have qualified for an additional year’s revaluation of his guaranteed minimum pension.  Mr Monro denies having seen this illustration, and there is no evidence that it was shown to him.

6. However, it is apparent that Petrolite Ltd also asked Towers Perrin to provide a further illustration of benefits for Mr Monro assuming that certain augmentations were awarded.  The cost of these augmentations would have been approximately £500,000 and they did not proceed.  However, this second illustration, dated 21 December 1999, was shown to Mr Monro.  It included the following statement :

“Accrued pension, based on actual pensionable service to 3 July 1998, with actuarial reduction £27,181 pa”

7. In a letter to my Office, dated 28 January 2003, Mr Monro explained why he believed the figure of £27,181 to be correct :

“Before I received the pension quotation (21 December 1999) I had carried out a quick mental calculation as to my entitlement.  Approx £120k x 20/60 x 50% = £20k.  [50% was his assessment of the early retirement reduction; ie 10 years x 5%].  When I saw the figure of £27,181 from [Towers Perrin] it was clear that the Rule of 85 had been applied.  THERE IS NO OTHER WAY THE FIGURE COULD HAVE GONE FROM 21 TO 27!!!”

8. Mr Monro then wrote to Mr Bassett (see above), enclosing a copy of the 21 December illustration.  He said :

“As you can see, without any enhancement, I would get £27,181 pa – enough to exist on, but only that”.

He went on to say that he could not expect the company to augment his benefits by £500,000, but he asked for (and was granted) an augmentation of £200,000 to his Plan benefits, which would “give me almost £1,000 per month over the basic pension”.  

9. As mentioned above, his request for early retirement was approved.

10. On 17 June 2002 Gissings, who had replaced Towers Perrin as administrators of the Plan and the Petrolite Plan, issued retirement illustrations to Mr Monro.  His early retirement pension was quoted as £21,784.67 pa.  Mr Monro immediately challenged this, adding that the notification of his benefits had been supplied very late.

11. It transpired that the 21 December 1999 illustration had, indeed, been produced assuming that the “Rule of 85” applied.  However, Mr Monro did not qualify for the higher benefits under that rule as of right, because his service plus his age totalled 78 years 7 months.  Furthermore, the Trustees said that they have no record of agreeing to exercise (or even of being asked to consider exercising) discretion to award him benefits as if this rule applied, which would have required the Principal Employer to approve and pay for the augmentation.  The Principal Employer has no record of having made such a decision.  Investigations by the Trustees as well as myself have failed to establish why the 21 December quotation was based on the “Rule of 85” when the earlier 9 December quotation apparently was not.

12. Mr Monro informed my investigator that he had never been told that the “Rule of 85” would be applied in his case, either as of right or as a discretionary augmentation.  However, he considered it reasonable that it should have been applied, because he said that “the benefit had already been given to numerous subordinates of mine who had reached their 55th birthday”.  He also explained that he had been a trustee of the Petrolite Plan, and that “we had awarded this privilege to numerous others in management positions who had retired at 55 (or older).  I waited until I was 55 (plus) before retiring on the assumption that, as the MD of Petrolite Ltd, I would be afforded the same treatment.” 

13. The Trustees submitted that the 21 December 1999 illustration was clearly incorrect, which was “regrettable”.  However, they said that the quotation was not guaranteed and that his correct benefits were as quoted by Gissings on 17 June 2002.

14. Gissings said that it supplied the retirement illustration to Mr Monro within the time limits set out in the Disclosure of Information regulations and submitted that the illustration was correct, because he was not entitled to have his benefits calculated under the “Rule of 85”.  With regard to his question about the early retirement factors, Gissings said that his benefits therefore fell to be calculated under the standard early retirement rule, which did not provide for 5% reductions but for rates of reduction determined by the Principal Employer from time to time acting on actuarial advice.

Other matters

15. These allegations are directed against Gissings only.

16. Mr Monro said that the AVC retirement figures were incorrect because Gissings overlooked his AVCs with Friends Provident.  He claimed that “this delayed the whole process by several weeks” meaning that his benefits were paid late, and that he had suffered financial loss of £1,236.48 (this being the July 2002 pension instalment).  

17. He also claimed (as above) that retirement figures should have been confirmed to him more than two weeks before he retired.  The late notification of figures allowed insufficient time for problems to be ironed out before his benefits became due for payment.  

18. Finally, he said that a letter sent to him in Spain, containing information about his benefits, carried insufficient postage which caused its delivery to be delayed by three weeks.

19. Gissings replied (as above) that the retirement illustration was issued in accordance with the requirements of the Disclosure of Information regulations.  

20. Gissings said that the records it inherited from Towers Perrin made no mention of Mr Monro’s Friends Provident AVCs.  When the existence of these benefits was drawn to their attention by Mr Monro, they obtained the funds from Friends Provident and paid them into the Trustees’ bank account on 26 July 2002.  Full details of all Mr Monro’s AVCs and his money purchase Plan benefits were then supplied to his prospective annuity providers.  

21. However, on 23 August 2002 Mr Monro wrote to Gissings saying that he had asked on 17 June for an annuity quotation from Prudential, but he had not received it.  According to Gissings, they had been asked by Mr Monro’s financial adviser to send them this quotation, and they did so on 2 July.  In view of his request, an up-to-date quotation was obtained from Prudential and this was issued directly to Mr Monro on 3 September.  

22. Later in September Mr Monro instructed Gissings to set up his compulsory purchase annuity with Scottish Mutual.  

23. With regard to the delayed letter (which was the above letter of 3 September 2002), Gissings accepted responsibility and apologised.

24. Mr Monro has provided no information about his AVC and money purchase annuities, other than to state that his monthly pension instalment is £1,236.48.  

CONCLUSIONS
25. The notification of incorrect early retirement benefits to Mr Monro was, indeed, “regrettable”.  However, although this was maladministration by the Trustees (who are ultimately responsible for ensuring that the members receive their correct benefits and that they are given correct information), I do not see this as the cause of injustice to Mr Monro.  

26. In my opinion, Mr Monro had no sufficient reason to believe that he was entitled to benefits calculated under the “Rule of 85”.  He had never been so informed; nor, it seems, had he asked.  As a trustee, he should have known that he did not qualify as of right (ie by virtue of his age and service) and that in order for him to receive equivalent benefits, a discretionary augmentation would have been required at considerable cost to the Principal Employer.

27. Mr Monro accepts that, before he received the disputed quotation, he had calculated his pension as approximately £20,000 and it seems that he was prepared to retire on that basis.  He might reasonably have been expected to query the considerably higher figure given to him.  

28. Mr Monro places considerable reliance on the fact that the £27,181 figure was not disputed by Mr Bassett or at a later meeting arranged in the summer of 2000 to discuss his retirement options.  Mr Bassett had not been involved in the discussions about Mr Monro’s benefits and so had no reason to think that the pension calculation needed to be checked.  Similarly, it appears that the disputed figure was presented as fact in the later meeting and the question of whether it was correct never arose.

29. It has not been argued that Mr Monro altered his position in reliance on the mistaken quotation.  I can see no basis for concluding that he is entitled to receive the higher figure of which he was advised in error. 

Other matters 

30. The apparent absence of the July 2002 pension instalment does not seem to be a matter for Gissings.  Either Mr Monro’s annuity provider should have been instructed to set up his annuity with effect from 1 July 2002 or, presumably, the annuity which is being paid to him will be of equivalent value.  

31. Similarly, the question why Mr Monro was not advised of the first Prudential annuity quote would seem to be a matter between him and his financial adviser.

32. In the absence of clear evidence of maladministration by Gissings, or of any overall resulting financial loss to Mr Monro, I do not uphold this complaint.  

33. Gissings has accepted that it put insufficient postage on the letter containing Mr Monro’s Prudential annuity quotations, and that was maladministration.  It seems that Mr Monro delayed giving his annuity instructions until he received it.  I have already dealt above with his claim for financial loss.  However, I consider that modest compensation is due to him because of the inconvenience he suffered resulting from the above maladministration.

DIRECTION
34. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Gissings shall pay Mr Monro £100. 
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2003
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